
 

 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

  

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2757 

ANSWERED ON 27
TH

 DECEMBER, 2018
 

  

WIDENING OF NHS IN UTTAR PRADESH 
 

 2757.  SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE: 

SHRI BHARAT SINGH: 

SHRI AJAY MISRA TENI: 
 

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

सडक परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री 
be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the number of National Highways (NHs) widened in the country especially in Uttar 

Pradesh during the last three years; 

(b) whether the Government proposes to include State Highways in national highways in the 

country, if so, the details thereof; 

(c)  whether the work of widening of the National Highway 56 in Khurdahi Bazaar, district 

Lucknow at Sultanpur road has been redflagged by the residents, shopkeepers and traders 

of the area, who have also taken up the matter with the authorities and if so, the details 

thereof; 

(d) whether widening of the road has been done by applying arbitrary method of distribution 

of the land due to which establishments including temples, houses, shops at only one side 

of the road have been mostly affected and it is being falsely claimed that all affected have 

been given compensation; and 

(e)  if so, the details thereof along with the number of people who were eligible for 

compensation from this project and the actual amount paid to them? 

 

ANSWER 
 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 
 

(SHRI MANSUKH L. MANDAVIYA) 

(a) to (b)  Development and maintenance of National Highways (NHs) is a continuous process 

and these are kept in traffic worthy condition depending upon the availability of funds and inter se 

priority. The state-wise details of length of NHs developed/constructed during the last three years 

including Uttar Pradesh are given in Annexure-I. The State-wise details of NHs which have been 

added/declared from State Highways are given in Annexure-II.       

 

(c) to (e)  Yes madam. There have been representations from the traders, residents, shopkeepers 

to change the alignment of the proposed highway passing through Khurdahi Bazar. Alignment of this 

road has been finalized by the DPR consultant keeping in view the technical requirements  since the 

existing road alignment was in a very sharp curve which cannot cater the design standards of four 

laning, so accordingly improvement is proposed with shifting the alignment to the Right Hand Side 

(RHS) to improve the curve for meeting the design standards. About 191 persons are effected in 

Khurdahi Bazar for which total Rs 9.18 Cr. compensation has been deposited in the joint account of 

CALA. But only Rs. 1.49 Cr. has been disbursed by the Additional District Magistrate (LA) due to 

dispute in ownership of land for which 125 persons approached the District Court. 
 



 

Annexure-I 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (b) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2757 FOR ANSWER ON 27.12.2018 ASKED BY SHRI 

KAUSHAL KISHORE, SHRI BHARAT SINGH AND SHRI AJAY MISRA TENI 

REGARDING WIDENING OF NHS IN UTTAR PRADESH.  

 

State-wise details of length of NHs developed/constructed during the last three years  

Sr. No. State / UT 
Length Constructed (in km) 

2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 

1 Andhra Pradesh 462 402 459 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 80 174 188 

3 Assam 87 165 305 

4 Bihar 181 400 343 

5 Chhattisgarh 327 483 522 

6 Delhi 0 0 139 

7 Goa 2 4 20 

8 Gujarat 277 86 189 

9 Haryana 170 369 291 

10 Himachal Pradesh 100 72 135 

11 Jammu & Kashmir 34 33 162 

12 Jharkhand 119 211 238 

13 Karnataka 314 656 769 

14 Kerala 10 46 16 

15 Madhya Pradesh 306 475 594 

16 Maharashtra 324 750 1,338 

17 Manipur 6 4 231 

18 Meghalaya 50 6 48 

19 Mizoram 15 88 43 

20 Nagaland 25 4 4 

21 Odisha 268 490 554 

22 Puducherry 22 8 17 

23 Punjab 154 384 357 

24 Rajasthan 1,063 1,125 1,074 

25 Sikkim 0 0 45 

26 Tamil Nadu 237 469 307 

27 Telangana 222 113 161 

28 Tripura 0 42 87 

29 Uttar Pradesh 669 584 695 

30 Uttarakhand 335 204 256 

31 West Bengal 203 386 222 

32 A&N Islands 0 0 21 

Total 6,061 8,231 9,829 

 

 

 

 

  



Annexure-II 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (b) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2757 FOR ANSWER ON 27.12.2018 ASKED BY SHRI 

KAUSHAL KISHORE, SHRI BHARAT SINGH AND SHRI AJAY MISRA TENI 

REGARDING WIDENING OF NHS IN UTTAR PRADESH.  

 

State-wise details of new length added or declared as NHs since 2014  

S No State/UTs 
NHs declared since 2014 

(length in km) 

1 Andhra Pradesh 2292.65 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 733 

3 Assam 109 

4 Bihar 465.50 

5 Chhattisgarh 459.76 

6 Delhi 39.60 

7 Goa 30.90 

8 Gujarat 2338.13 

9 Haryana 745.10 

10 Himachal Pradesh 246 

11 Jammu & Kashmir 378.20 

12 Jharkhand 604.90 

13 Karnataka 1423.42 

14 Kerala 21 

15 Madhya Pradesh 3493.15 

16 Maharashtra 11416.38 

17 Manipur 257 

18 Mizoram 245 

19 Nagaland 216.70 

20 Odisha 1099.33 

21 Punjab 1390.93 

22 Rajasthan 2224.11 

23 Sikkim 324 

24 Tamil Nadu 1843.45 

25 Tripura 229.20 

26 Telangana 1366.88 

27 Uttarakhand 432 

28 Uttar Pradesh 3970.38 

29 West Bengal 644.23 

  Total 39039.90 
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